

No. 13-16917

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UTHE TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AETRIUM, INC.
AND HARRY ALLEN,

Defendants-Respondents.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, No. 3:95-CV-02377 (Honorable William H. Alsup, District Judge)

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

MYRON MOSKOVITZ
ATTORNEY AT LAW
90 Crocker Avenue
Piedmont, CA 94611
(510) 384-0354

JOSHUA R. BENSON
TAYLOR & COMPANY
LAW OFFICES, LLP
One Ferry Building, Suite 355
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 788-8200

June 4, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. THE SINGLE SATISFACTION RULE DOES NOT BAR UTHE’S RICO CLAIM AGAINST AETRIUM AND ALLEN.....	3
1. Respondents’ Position Does Not Serve The Policy Underlying the Single Satisfaction Doctrine: The Prevention of Double Recovery.....	3
2. Respondents’ Distinction Is Not Supported By Case Law.	6
3. Respondents’ Distinction Is Inconsistent With The Policies Underlying RICO’s Treble Damage Remedy.....	9
B. THERE IS A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT ON THE CONTINUITY ISSUE.....	11
1. The Law.	11
2. Respondents Committed At Least Two Predicate Acts.	13
3. There Is A Triable Issue of Fact Regarding Whether Respondents Committed Open-Ended Racketeering.	15
(a) Uthe Did Not Waive This Issue.	15
(b) Uthe’s Evidence Shows That Respondents Engaged in Open-Ended Racketeering.....	17
(i) A Reasonable Jury Could Find That The Co-Conspirators <i>Intended</i> Their Scheme To Operate Into The Future.	17

(ii)	A Reasonable Jury Could Find That The Scheme <i>Did In Fact</i> Operate Into The Future.	20
(iii)	A Reasonable Jury Could Find That The Scheme <i>Ended Only Because The Schemers Were Caught</i>	21
4.	There Is a Triable Issue of Fact Regarding Whether Respondents Committed Closed-Ended Racketeering.	22
III.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Allwaste, Inc. v. Hecht</i> , 65 F.3d 1523 (9th Cir. 1995).....	passim
<i>De Falco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F. 3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Diamonds Plus, Inc. v. Kolber</i> , 960 F.2d 765 (8th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Fletcher v. California Portland Cement Co.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 3d 97 (1979).....	7
<i>Greenleaf v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>H.J., Inc. v. NW Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	16
<i>Ikuno v. Yip</i> , 912 F.2d 306 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13, 21
<i>In re Nat'l Mortg. Equity Corp. Mortg. Pool</i> , 636 F. Supp. 1138 (C.D. Cal. 1986).....	9
<i>Liquid Air Corp. v. Rogers</i> , 834 F.2d 1297 (7th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Milicevich v. Sacramento Med. Ctr.</i> , 155 Cal. App. 3d 997 (1984).....	7
<i>New Mexico State Inv. Council v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 641 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Cianfrani</i> , 600 F. Supp. 1364 (E.D. Pa. 1985).....	8
<i>Sedima S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	13
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	11
<i>Skelly v. U.S.</i> , 76 F.2d 483 (10th Cir. 1935).....	22

<i>Sun Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. Dierdorff</i> , 825 F.2d 187 (9th Cir. 1987)	12, 13, 21
<i>Swistock v. Jones</i> , 884 F.2d 755 (3d Cir. 1989)	21, 24
<i>U.S. v. La Spina</i> , 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>U.S. v. Pelullo</i> , 964 F.2d 193 (3rd Cir. 1992)	13
<i>U.S. v. Walker</i> , 653 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1981)	18, 20
<i>Ventura Packers, Inc. v. F/V Jeanine Kathleen</i> , 305 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2002)	13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §1961(5)	11
18 U.S.C. §1962(c)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS §50 (1982)	5
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS §25 (2000)	5, 6
